
MINUTE ITEM 
This Calendar Hem No. 70 

was approved as Minute Item
No. _710_by the State Lands 
Commission by a vote of

at its alanlao
meeting. 

CALENDAR ITEM 

70 
03/27/90 

C 8946, AMD. 1IN/AC D Brown 

DELEGATE AUTHORITY TO AMEND THE EMERGENCY CONTRACT 
BETWEEN THE STATE LANDS COMMISSION AND 
OCEANOR OCEANOGRAPHIC COMPANY OF NORWAY 

APPLICANT : State Lands Commission 
1807 - 13th Street 
Sacramento, California 95814 

An emergency contract was executed for $12,500 with Oceanor
Oceanographic Company of Norway to provide onsite evaluation of 
oil spill response and clean-up methodology in the American
Trader incident offshore Huntington Beach, Orange County. Due 
to the complexity of the work and the deficiencies noted, the 
contract amount must be amended up to an amount not to exceed 
$90, 000. 

The costs accrued pursuant to this agreement shall be included
in a claim to be filed against the parties found to be 
responsible for the oil spill. 

AB 884: N/A . 

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE COMMISSION: 

1 . FIND THAT THE ACTIVITY IS EXEMPT FROM THE REQUIREMENTS OF 
THE CEQA PURSUANT TO 14 CAL, CODE REGS. 15061 BECAUSE THE 
ACTIVITY IS NOT A PROJECT AS DEFINED BY P. R. C. 21065 AND 
14 CAL. CODE REGS. 15378. 

2 . DELEGATE AUTHORITY TO THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER, OR HIS 
DESIGNEE, TO EXECUTE AND AMENDMENT NUMBER 1 TO THIS 
CONTRACT FOR AN AMOUNT OF $77, 500. 

-1-

CALENDER PAGE 

MINUTE PAGE. 8.3.7 

440 




